Movement in accrued interest on borrowings 54 310 50 975 54 310 50 975
Cash generated from operating activities 4 906 298 809 232 4 897 457 796 548
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 19 (44 457) (54 539) (35 617) (41 855)
Cash flows from financing activities
Borrowings raised 196 802 151 172 196 802 151 172
Finance lease payments (5 625) – (5 625) –
Dividends paid 35 (432 429) (381 555) (432 429) (381 555)
Cash utilised in financing activities (241 252) (230 383) (241 252) (230 383)
Cash movement for the year 4 620 589 524 310 4 620 588 524 310
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the year 6 010 046 5 455 384 6 010 046 5 455 384
Effect of exchange rate movement on cash balances 164 640 30 352 164 640 30 352
Total cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 36 10 795 275 6 010 046 10 795 274 6 010 046

*	 The Group has elected not to restate comparative information as permitted by IFRS 16. Comparability will not be achieved as comparative
information has been prepared on an IAS 17 basis. Refer to accounting policy note 1.5 for details.

Integrated Report 2020 145

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

Group Company

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019

P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000

2. Interest and similar income
Instruments at amortised cost
Advances 1 425 151 1 415 463 1 425 151 1 415 463
Cash and short-term funds 33 642 28 602 33 642 28 602
Related parties 16 37 479 68 759 37 479 68 759
Unwinding of discounted present value
of off‑market staff loans 13 726 1 093 13 726 1 093
Investment securities 102 621 78 718 102 621 78 718
Instruments at fair value through
profit or loss
Investment securities 36 509 24 810 36 509 24 810

1 649 128 1 617 445 1 649 128 1 617 445

3. Interest expense and similar
charges
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Term deposits 152 363 217 000 149 466 213 524
Current and call accounts 66 574 69 038 66 574 69 038
Savings deposits 5 079 5 380 5 079 5 380
Deposits from banks and other financial
institutions 7 966 4 726 7 966 4 726
Related parties 16 17 558 14 530 17 558 14 530
Borrowings 55 728 49 242 55 728 49 242
Right-of-use asset interest expense* 5 625 – 5 625 –

310 893 359 916 307 996 356 440

*	 The Group elected not to restate comparative information as permitted by IFRS 16. Comparability will not be achieved as comparative
information has been prepared on an IAS 17 basis. Refer to accounting policy note 1.5 for details.

Annual Financial Statements / Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

First National Bank of Botswana Limited146

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000

4. Non-interest income and expense
Fee and commission income (amortised cost):
Card commissions 323 396 268 506 323 396 268 506
Insurance commission 51 707 3 645 71 547
Facility fees 41 738 41 874 41 738 41 874
Commissions – guarantees and letters of credit 4 542 6 816 4 542 6 816
Cash deposit fees 47 480 46 942 47 480 46 942
Commissions – bills, drafts and cheques 85 633 88 527 85 633 88 527
Service fees 388 248 341 654 385 851 340 020
Commissions – customer service 150 951 139 841 150 951 139 839
Total fee and commission income 1 093 695 937 805 1 039 662 933 071
Fee and commission expense:
Card commissions 23 349 7 989 23 349 7 989
Cash deposit fees 14 004 13 819 14 004 13 819
Service fees 5 124 1 579 5 124 1 579
Commissions – customer service 59 030 22 333 59 030 22 333
Total fee and commission expense 101 507 45 720 101 507 45 720
Net fee and commission income 992 188 892 085 938 155 887 351
Fair value gains or losses:
Gain on bond trading 13 317 7 352 13 317 7 352
Net loss arising on financial liabilities at fair value 1 489 (5 112) 1 489 (5 112)
Foreign exchange trading income 247 393 266 960 247 393 266 960
Fair value gains or losses 262 199 269 200 262 199 269 200
Other non-interest income
Non-financial assets and liabilities
Loss on sale of property and equipment (25) (48) (25) (48)
Other non interest gain 13 106 (18 922) 10 239 (16 920)
Other non-interest income 13 081 (18 970) 10 214 (16 968)
Total other income 275 280 250 230 272 413 252 232
Total non-interest revenue 1 267 468 1 142 315 1 210 568 1 139 583

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

Integrated Report 2020 147

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000

5. Operating expenses
Audit fees
Current year 6 768 6 332 6 768 6 332
Prior years 1 025 2 110 1 025 2 110
IFRS 9 day 1 adjustment fees – 1 811 – 1 811

7 793 10 253 7 793 10 253
Depreciation
Buildings 20 092 21 426 18 829 19 523
Motor vehicles 1 432 904 1 432 904
Furniture and fixtures 42 580 47 242 42 065 47 204
Right-of-use assets 20 247 – 20 247 –

84 351 69 572 82 573 67 631
Directors’ remuneration
For services as Non-Executive Directors 4 547 4 163 4 547 4 163
For services as executive directors 6 201 5 514 6 201 5 514

10 748 9 677 10 748 9 677
Operating lease charges
Premises

Contractual amounts – 24 997 – 26 638
Straight line lease rental adjustments – (195) – (195)

Equipment
Contractual amounts – (1 057) – (1 057)

Non-capitalised lease charges
– Short-term lease charge 19 805 – 22 421 –

Operating lease charges 19 805 23 745 22 421 25 386
Service fee paid to related company
– Systems 105 096 109 854 104 726 109 854
– Services 75 055 61 715 75 055 61 715
– Products 29 289 20 985 29 289 20 028

209 440 192 554 209 070 191 597
Loss on exchange differences – (1 776) – (1 776)
Professional fees 18 583 16 326 18 515 16 233
Other operating expenses
Advertising and marketing 30 698 32 793 30 698 32 793
Communication 33 779 27 085 33 697 27 025
Computer expenditure 18 211 15 622 18 211 15 622
Property maintenance 58 447 52 948 58 364 52 238
Stationery, storage and postage 20 262 21 704 20 225 21 619
Service fees 78 708 66 051 78 708 66 051
Other 53 483 60 498 60 304 65 069
Other operating costs 293 588 276 701 300 207 280 417
Total operating expenses 644 308 597 052 651 327 599 418

Other is inclusive of various expenses comprising mainly of travel, staff functions and entertainment, membership
fees, motor vehicle cost, insurance, donations and credit investigations.

Annual Financial Statements / Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

First National Bank of Botswana Limited148

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000

6. Employee benefit expenses
Direct employee costs
Salaries, wages and allowances 495 388 481 582 493 267 480 029
Defined pension contributions 47 182 43 365 46 950 43 178
Share based payments expense – cash settled 168 7 799 168 7 799
Leave pay 14 940 11 328 14 851 11 254
Other 55 030 31 475 54 727 31 312

612 708 575 549 609 963 573 572

Other is inclusive of various staff related costs including training, subsistence and meal allowances, recruitment
costs, offmarket staff loan subsidy adjustment and amortisation of assumption of liability share scheme.

7. Taxation
Indirect taxation
Value added tax 26 394 16 984 24 463 16 977
Direct taxation
Current taxation
Local income tax – current period 207 004 217 555 197 975 209 542
Local income tax – prior year over provision/other (12 065) – (12 065) –

194 939 217 555 185 910 209 542
Deferred taxation
Originating and reversing temporary differences 10 106 (4 744) 5 404 2 869
Total direct taxation expense per statements
of income 205 045 212 811 191 314 212 411
Deferred tax arising on revaluation of property – FVOCI – 2 463 – 2 463
Reconciliation of the taxation charge
Reconciliation between accounting profit and tax
expense.
Profit before direct taxation 900 851 945 347 844 505 945 709
Tax at the applicable tax rate of 22% (2019: 22%) 198 187 207 976 185 791 208 056
Tax effect of adjustments on taxable income
Over-provision of current tax in prior years/other (12 065) – (12 065) –
Section 41 disallowable expenses 14 990 2 144 14 990 2 144
Donations 1 613 1 437 1 613 1 437
Other 2 320 1 254 985 774
Total tax expense per statements of income 205 045 212 811 191 314 212 411
Effective tax rate 22,76% 22,51% 22,65% 22,46%

Tax relief
As a result of the COVID-19 the Government of the Republic of Botswana has suspended the payment of
Training Levy at 2% under the period of state emergency(6 months, April 2020 – September 2020). For the
period April to June 2020 the training levy amounted to P518,000.

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

Integrated Report 2020 149

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

[…]

•	 Credit risk of the business that is the lessee.

Integrated Report 2020 229

42. 	 New Standards and Interpretations continued
The table below reconciles the operating lease commitments recognised under IAS 17 to the lease liabilities
recognised in the statement of financial position as at 1 July 2019:

Note
30 June

2020

P’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30 June 2019 under IAS 17 1 51 457
Less: short term leases 2 -
Less: low-value leases 3 -
Less: variable rate leases 4 -
Add: Adjusted for treatment of extension and termination options 5 136 009
Less: Opening IAS 17 straight-lining balance (3 130)
Total qualifying operating leases subject to IFRS 16 184 336
Less: Discounted using the Bank’s incremental borrowing rate 6 (24 680)
Additional lease liability recognised as at 1 July 2019, at a weighted average borrowing
rate of 4.92% (included in other liabilities) 159 656

The impact on the Group’s financial position as at 1 July 2019 (DIA for IFRS 16) is set out below.

As previously
reported at

30 June
2019

Restatement
adjustment
for IFRS 16

Restated
01July

2019

P’000 P’000 P’000

Assets
Property and equipment 481 307 159 656 640 963
Other assets – (Prepayments) 317 627 – 317 627
All other assets 25 472 688 – 25 472 688
Total Assets 26 271 622 159 656 26 431 278
Liabilities
All other liabilities 22 073 119 – 22 073 119
Creditors, accruals and provisions (Straight-lining liability) 863 734 159 656 1 023 390
Total liabilities 22 936 853 159 656 23 096 509
Equity
Ordinary shares 51 088 – 51 088
Dividend reserve 254 370 – 254 370
Reserves 3 029 311 – 3 029 311
Capital and reserves attributable to equity-holders of the Group 3 334 769 – 3 334 769
Total equity and liabilities 26 271 622 159 656 26 431 278

Annual Financial Statements / Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

First National Bank of Botswana Limited230

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

42. 	 New Standards and Interpretations continued
42.2 	 Standards and interpretations not yet effective or relevant

The Group has chosen not to early the following standards and interpretations which have been published and are
mandatory for the Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 01 July 2020 or later periods: